
 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
APPENDIX 4-1 

 SITE LAYOUT DRAWINGS  



1

32

5

7

6

4

Project Design Drawing Notes
1. Drawings issued are for planning application purposes only.
2. Drawings not to be used for construction/contract conditions.
3. Copyright, all rights reserved. No part herewith may be copied
or reproduced partially or wholly in any form whatsoever without
the prior notice of the copyright owner McCarthy Keville O'Sullivan.
4. Do not scale off this drawing. Figured metric dimensions only
should be taken off this drawing.
5. All contractors, whether main or sub-contractors, must visit the
site and are responsible for taking and checking any and all
dimensions and levels that relate to the works.
6. The use of or reliance upon this drawing shall be deemed to be
acceptance of these conditions of use unless otherwise agreed in
writing, such written agreement to be sought from and issued by
the copyright holder to the use or reliance upon this drawing.
7. Layout plans show Turbine rotor diameter as per turbine
drawing.
8. Final levels may vary depending on local ground conditions.
Drainage Design Notes Drawing Legend

Planning Application Boundary

Existing Road to be Upgraded

Proposed Road

Peat Management Area Refer to GDG DWG
22098-GDG-ZZ-XX-DR-C-0101
Spoil Management Area Refer to GDG DWG
22098-GDG-ZZ-XX-DR-C-0101

22098-GDG-ZZ-XX-DR-C-0101

Cut

Fill

Hardstand

Turbine Foundation

Turbine Sweep Area

Substation & Grid Route Subject to
Separate Future Application

Linear Replanting

Electrical Cable Trench

Biodiversity Enhancement Areas

N

24.09.2025

190723 - 06190723

RDJOB

Cooloo Wind Farm,
Co. Galway

Ordnance Survey Ireland Licence No. CYAL50267517© Ordnance Survey Ireland/Government of Ireland

DRAWING TITLE:

DRAWN
BY:

CHECKED
BY:

DRAWING No.: SCALE:

DATE:

PROJECT No.:

OS SHEET No.:

Email: info@www.mkoireland.ie /Website: www.mkoireland.ie

PROJECT TITLE:

2816, 2817, 2884, 2885, 2953, 2954

1:20,000 @ A3

Site Layout Key Plan
(1:2,500)

REVISION.:

P01



59

60

66

63
62

61

62

60

61

6065
6364

69

68

68

67

66
65

61

62

63

62

6066

65

65
64

65

58

61

60

59

59

60

61

62

15m
37m

Project Design Drawing Notes
1. Drawings issued are for planning application purposes only.
2. Drawings not to be used for construction/contract conditions.
3. Copyright, all rights reserved. No part herewith may be copied
or reproduced partially or wholly in any form whatsoever without
the prior notice of the copyright owner McCarthy Keville O'Sullivan.
4. Do not scale off this drawing. Figured metric dimensions only
should be taken off this drawing.
5. All contractors, whether main or sub-contractors, must visit the
site and are responsible for taking and checking any and all
dimensions and levels that relate to the works.
6. The use of or reliance upon this drawing shall be deemed to be
acceptance of these conditions of use unless otherwise agreed in
writing, such written agreement to be sought from and issued by
the copyright holder to the use or reliance upon this drawing.
7. Layout plans show Turbine rotor diameter as per turbine
drawing.
8. Final levels may vary depending on local ground conditions.
Drainage Design Notes Drawing Legend

Planning Application Boundary

Proposed Road
22098-GDG-ZZ-XX-DR-C-0101

Cut

Fill

Watercourse

N

24.09.2025

190723 - 07190723

RDJOB

Cooloo Wind Farm,
Co. Galway

Ordnance Survey Ireland Licence No. CYAL50267517© Ordnance Survey Ireland/Government of Ireland

DRAWING TITLE:

DRAWN
BY:

CHECKED
BY:

DRAWING No.: SCALE:

DATE:

PROJECT No.:

OS SHEET No.:

Email: info@www.mkoireland.ie /Website: www.mkoireland.ie

PROJECT TITLE:

2816, 2817, 2884, 2885, 2953, 2954

1:2,500 @ A1

Site Layout Plan
Sheet 1 of 7

REVISION.:

P01



73

71

71

72

72

72

80

79

80

71

72

69
69

70

74

79

78

78 77

70
70

71

72

81
82

81
80

79

78

66

64

66

65

64

68

69

67

66

65

72

70

71

69

68

67

67

66

63
63

63

63

64

71 70

69 68

6463

62

142m

16m

212m

17
m

17
m 34m

Proposed New Site Entrance to be
 used for the construction phase of
the proposed development
(boundary to be resintated upon the
completion of the construction phase)

Security Gate Detail
Refer to DWG
190723 - 31

Security Gate Detail
Refer to DWG
190723 - 31

Watercourse Crossing
Refer to DWG
190723 - 35

Project Design Drawing Notes
1. Drawings issued are for planning application purposes only.
2. Drawings not to be used for construction/contract conditions.
3. Copyright, all rights reserved. No part herewith may be copied
or reproduced partially or wholly in any form whatsoever without
the prior notice of the copyright owner McCarthy Keville O'Sullivan.
4. Do not scale off this drawing. Figured metric dimensions only
should be taken off this drawing.
5. All contractors, whether main or sub-contractors, must visit the
site and are responsible for taking and checking any and all
dimensions and levels that relate to the works.
6. The use of or reliance upon this drawing shall be deemed to be
acceptance of these conditions of use unless otherwise agreed in
writing, such written agreement to be sought from and issued by
the copyright holder to the use or reliance upon this drawing.
7. Layout plans show Turbine rotor diameter as per turbine
drawing.
8. Final levels may vary depending on local ground conditions.
Drainage Design Notes Drawing Legend

Planning Application Boundary

Proposed Road
22098-GDG-ZZ-XX-DR-C-0101

Cut

Fill

Linear Replanting

Watercourse

N

24.09.2025

190723 - 08190723

RDJOB

Cooloo Wind Farm,
Co. Galway

Ordnance Survey Ireland Licence No. CYAL50267517© Ordnance Survey Ireland/Government of Ireland

DRAWING TITLE:

DRAWN
BY:

CHECKED
BY:

DRAWING No.: SCALE:

DATE:

PROJECT No.:

OS SHEET No.:

Email: info@www.mkoireland.ie /Website: www.mkoireland.ie

REVISION.:

PROJECT TITLE:

2816, 2817, 2884, 2885, 2953, 2954

1:2,500 @ A1

Site Layout Plan
Sheet 2 of 7

P01



79

72 76

80

79

76

77

77

77

79

78

77

77

77

77 77

76

76

76

75

79
81

78

80

80

78

78

75
75

76

80

80

79

73

76

73

74

74
76

77

73

77

74

77

74

76

76

76

74

76

75

76

79

77

78

77

79

75

76

74

8180

78

78

74

74 74

73

70

71

74

74

74

74

74

75

74

74

75

74

77

72

73

73

74

75

71

71

72

73

74

77

81

82

83

Met Mast
ITM. 555128, 747944
Level - 74m O.D.

T1
ITM 555297, 747613

Level - 73m O.D.

T2
ITM 555608, 748030
Level - 76m O.D.

Refer to DWG
190723 - 14

Refer to DWG
190723 - 15

60m

59m

5m

132m

20m

169m

59m

86m

38m

149m

72m

36m

224m

85m

92m

28m

37m

13
m

10m

Temporary Construction
Compound
Refer to DWG
190723 - 27

Security Gate Detail
Refer to DWG
190723 - 31

Watercourse Crossing
Refer to DWG
190723 - 35

Project Design Drawing Notes
1. Drawings issued are for planning application purposes only.
2. Drawings not to be used for construction/contract conditions.
3. Copyright, all rights reserved. No part herewith may be copied
or reproduced partially or wholly in any form whatsoever without
the prior notice of the copyright owner McCarthy Keville O'Sullivan.
4. Do not scale off this drawing. Figured metric dimensions only
should be taken off this drawing.
5. All contractors, whether main or sub-contractors, must visit the
site and are responsible for taking and checking any and all
dimensions and levels that relate to the works.
6. The use of or reliance upon this drawing shall be deemed to be
acceptance of these conditions of use unless otherwise agreed in
writing, such written agreement to be sought from and issued by
the copyright holder to the use or reliance upon this drawing.
7. Layout plans show Turbine rotor diameter as per turbine
drawing.
8. Final levels may vary depending on local ground conditions.
Drainage Design Notes Drawing Legend

Planning Application Boundary

Hardstand

Turbine Foundation

Turbine Sweep Area

Existing Road to be Upgraded

Proposed Road

22098-GDG-ZZ-XX-DR-C-0101

Cut

Fill

Substation & Grid Route Subject to
Separate Future Application

Peat Management Area Refer to GDG DWG
22098-GDG-ZZ-XX-DR-C-0101
Spoil Management Area Refer to GDG DWG
22098-GDG-ZZ-XX-DR-C-0101

Linear Replanting

Electrical Cable Trench

Watercourse

Biodiversity Enhancement Areas

N

24.09.2025

190723 - 09190723

RDJOB

Cooloo Wind Farm,
Co. Galway

Ordnance Survey Ireland Licence No. CYAL50267517© Ordnance Survey Ireland/Government of Ireland

DRAWING TITLE:

DRAWN
BY:

CHECKED
BY:

DRAWING No.: SCALE:

DATE:

PROJECT No.:

OS SHEET No.:

Email: info@www.mkoireland.ie /Website: www.mkoireland.ie

PROJECT TITLE:

2816, 2817, 2884, 2885, 2953, 2954

1:2,500 @ A1

Site Layout Plan
Sheet 3 of 7

REVISION.:

P01



71

71

72
71

72
71

70

69

70

71

71

70

70

70
69

70

69

70
70

70

70 68

69

67

67

70

68

66

66

66

68

6768

69

67

70

68

69

68

66

66
66

66

66

68 68

68

83

8383

85

69

70

83

85

72

79

80

71

77

72 76

70

70

69

70

70

7070

70

69
68

68

68

70

69

73

70

82

82

83

84

84

81

81

80

79

70

68

68

75

76

77

77

77

79

78

77

77

77

77 77

83

79

78

77

76

82
85

80

80

81

78

80

80

78

78

75

76

84

83

82

75

74

77

71

77

73

76

73

72

76

73

76

73

74

8180

78

78

T3
ITM 555563, 748640
Level - 75.5m O.D.

T4
ITM 556167, 748591

Level - 83.5m O.D.

T5
ITM 556198, 749183
Level - 66.5m O.D.

Refer to DWG
190723 - 16

Refer to DWG
190723 - 17

Refer to DWG
190723 - 18

59m

86m

92m

28m

37m

13
m

10m

140m

92m

68m

47m

11
8m

281m

118m

175m

22
7m

113m

9m

42m

9m

312m

Building for Demolition
Refer to DWG
190723 - 34

Security Gate Detail
Refer to DWG
190723 - 31

Security Gate Detail
Refer to DWG
190723 - 31

Watercourse Crossing
Refer to DWG
190723 - 35Watercourse Crossing

Refer to DWG
190723 - 35

Project Design Drawing Notes
1. Drawings issued are for planning application purposes only.
2. Drawings not to be used for construction/contract conditions.
3. Copyright, all rights reserved. No part herewith may be copied
or reproduced partially or wholly in any form whatsoever without
the prior notice of the copyright owner McCarthy Keville O'Sullivan.
4. Do not scale off this drawing. Figured metric dimensions only
should be taken off this drawing.
5. All contractors, whether main or sub-contractors, must visit the
site and are responsible for taking and checking any and all
dimensions and levels that relate to the works.
6. The use of or reliance upon this drawing shall be deemed to be
acceptance of these conditions of use unless otherwise agreed in
writing, such written agreement to be sought from and issued by
the copyright holder to the use or reliance upon this drawing.
7. Layout plans show Turbine rotor diameter as per turbine
drawing.
8. Final levels may vary depending on local ground conditions.
Drainage Design Notes Drawing Legend

Planning Application Boundary

Peat Management Area Refer to GDG DWG
22098-GDG-ZZ-XX-DR-C-0101
Spoil Management Area Refer to GDG DWG
22098-GDG-ZZ-XX-DR-C-0101

Existing Road to be Upgraded

Proposed Road

22098-GDG-ZZ-XX-DR-C-0101

Cut

Fill

Hardstand

Turbine Foundation

Turbine Sweep Area

Substation & Grid Route Subject to
Separate Future Application

Linear Replanting

Electrical Cable Trench

Biodiversity Enhancement Areas

Watercourse

N

24.09.2025

190723 - 10190723

RDJOB

Cooloo Wind Farm,
Co. Galway

Ordnance Survey Ireland Licence No. CYAL50267517© Ordnance Survey Ireland/Government of Ireland

DRAWING TITLE:

DRAWN
BY:

CHECKED
BY:

DRAWING No.: SCALE:

DATE:

PROJECT No.:

OS SHEET No.:

Email: info@www.mkoireland.ie /Website: www.mkoireland.ie

PROJECT TITLE:

2816, 2817, 2884, 2885, 2953, 2954

1:2,500 @ A1

Site Layout Plan
Sheet 4 of 7

REVISION.:

P01



71

70

71

72

83

72

8887

86

85

8483

83

83

83

83
83

83

83

83

83

85

84

82

72

72

76

73

73

83

82

81

80

79

81

74

78

78

78

75

77

75

75

74

73

74

75

75
74

79

73

73

74

74

T8
ITM 556986, 749348
Level - 76m O.D.

Refer to DWG
190723 - 21

17
2m

24
1m

347m

Project Design Drawing Notes
1. Drawings issued are for planning application purposes only.
2. Drawings not to be used for construction/contract conditions.
3. Copyright, all rights reserved. No part herewith may be copied
or reproduced partially or wholly in any form whatsoever without
the prior notice of the copyright owner McCarthy Keville O'Sullivan.
4. Do not scale off this drawing. Figured metric dimensions only
should be taken off this drawing.
5. All contractors, whether main or sub-contractors, must visit the
site and are responsible for taking and checking any and all
dimensions and levels that relate to the works.
6. The use of or reliance upon this drawing shall be deemed to be
acceptance of these conditions of use unless otherwise agreed in
writing, such written agreement to be sought from and issued by
the copyright holder to the use or reliance upon this drawing.
7. Layout plans show Turbine rotor diameter as per turbine
drawing.
8. Final levels may vary depending on local ground conditions.
Drainage Design Notes Drawing Legend

Planning Application Boundary

Hardstand

Turbine Foundation

Turbine Sweep Area

Existing Road to be Upgraded

Proposed Road

22098-GDG-ZZ-XX-DR-C-0101

Cut

Fill

Linear Replanting

Electrical Cable Trench

Biodiversity Enhancement Areas

Watercourse

N

24.09.2025

190723 - 11190723

RDJOB

Cooloo Wind Farm,
Co. Galway

Ordnance Survey Ireland Licence No. CYAL50267517© Ordnance Survey Ireland/Government of Ireland

DRAWING TITLE:

DRAWN
BY:

CHECKED
BY:

DRAWING No.: SCALE:

DATE:

PROJECT No.:

OS SHEET No.:

Email: info@www.mkoireland.ie /Website: www.mkoireland.ie

PROJECT TITLE:

2816, 2817, 2884, 2885, 2953, 2954

1:2,500 @ A1

Site Layout Plan
Sheet 5 of 7

REVISION.:

P01



75

73 72

70

71

72

7172

70

71
71

74

74

74

72

70

71

70

68

70

73
71

72

69

72

69

72

73

76

72

75

74

75

71

68

71

73

73

71

71

71
73

73

73

72

71 71

71

72

7273

68

66

66

66

69

68

69

70

65

71

70

70

66

67

71

72

72

75

73

75 72

7170

71

75

73

74

73

73

72

72

75

74
76

75

75

74

74

70
72 70

70

72

65

66

71

71

72

71 71

66

66

66

66

73

65

66

75

71

74
73

74

73

72

71

73

71

72
72

72

72

72

72

69

72 71

72

73

72

73

72 73

72

72

72 72

72

72

69 69

6871

72

66

72

66

67

71

72

72

72

77

74

73

76

75 74 73

72

78

72

74

73

72

68

69

68

71

68

65

65

65

65

66

66

66

65

65

67

67

68

74 75

71

67

70

68

68

67

65

65

65

67

68

70

T6
ITM 555648, 749699
Level - 73.5m O.D.

T7
ITM 555568, 750508

Level - 70m O.D.

Refer to DWG
190723 - 19

Refer to DWG
190723 - 20

12m

48m

94m

48
m

94m

15
m

24m

144m

19
2m

13
3m

21
4m

164m

315m

Project Design Drawing Notes
1. Drawings issued are for planning application purposes only.
2. Drawings not to be used for construction/contract conditions.
3. Copyright, all rights reserved. No part herewith may be copied
or reproduced partially or wholly in any form whatsoever without
the prior notice of the copyright owner McCarthy Keville O'Sullivan.
4. Do not scale off this drawing. Figured metric dimensions only
should be taken off this drawing.
5. All contractors, whether main or sub-contractors, must visit the
site and are responsible for taking and checking any and all
dimensions and levels that relate to the works.
6. The use of or reliance upon this drawing shall be deemed to be
acceptance of these conditions of use unless otherwise agreed in
writing, such written agreement to be sought from and issued by
the copyright holder to the use or reliance upon this drawing.
7. Layout plans show Turbine rotor diameter as per turbine
drawing.
8. Final levels may vary depending on local ground conditions.
Drainage Design Notes Drawing Legend

Planning Application Boundary

Hardstand

Turbine Foundation

Turbine Sweep Area

Existing Road to be Upgraded

Proposed Road

22098-GDG-ZZ-XX-DR-C-0101

Cut

Fill

Linear Replanting

Electrical Cable Trench

Peat Management Area Refer to GDG DWG
22098-GDG-ZZ-XX-DR-C-0101
Spoil Management Area Refer to GDG DWG
22098-GDG-ZZ-XX-DR-C-0101

Biodiversity Enhancement Areas

Watercourse

N

24.09.2025

190723 - 12190723

RDJOB

Cooloo Wind Farm,
Co. Galway

Ordnance Survey Ireland Licence No. CYAL50267517© Ordnance Survey Ireland/Government of Ireland

DRAWING TITLE:

DRAWN
BY:

CHECKED
BY:

DRAWING No.: SCALE:

DATE:

PROJECT No.:

OS SHEET No.:

Email: info@www.mkoireland.ie /Website: www.mkoireland.ie

PROJECT TITLE:

2816, 2817, 2884, 2885, 2953, 2954

1:2,500 @ A1

Site Layout Plan
Sheet 6 of 7

REVISION.:

P01



75

74

72 72

74

72

68

68

68

67

71

66

65

65

67

72

71

70

69

66

66

68

68
68

65
65

66

67

67 67

67

67

66

67

67

67 66

65

65

65
65

67
676767

72

8887

82

76

65

65

T9
ITM 556813, 749855
Level - 66.5m O.D.

Refer to DWG
190723 - 22

20
m

232m

535m

Watercourse Crossing
Refer to DWG
190723 - 35

Project Design Drawing Notes
1. Drawings issued are for planning application purposes only.
2. Drawings not to be used for construction/contract conditions.
3. Copyright, all rights reserved. No part herewith may be copied
or reproduced partially or wholly in any form whatsoever without
the prior notice of the copyright owner McCarthy Keville O'Sullivan.
4. Do not scale off this drawing. Figured metric dimensions only
should be taken off this drawing.
5. All contractors, whether main or sub-contractors, must visit the
site and are responsible for taking and checking any and all
dimensions and levels that relate to the works.
6. The use of or reliance upon this drawing shall be deemed to be
acceptance of these conditions of use unless otherwise agreed in
writing, such written agreement to be sought from and issued by
the copyright holder to the use or reliance upon this drawing.
7. Layout plans show Turbine rotor diameter as per turbine
drawing.
8. Final levels may vary depending on local ground conditions.
Drainage Design Notes Drawing Legend

Planning Application Boundary

Hardstand

Turbine Foundation

Turbine Sweep Area

Existing Road to be Upgraded

Proposed Road

22098-GDG-ZZ-XX-DR-C-0101

Cut

Fill

Electrical Cable Trench

Biodiversity Enhancement Areas

Watercourse

N

24.09.2025

190723 - 13190723

RDJOB

Cooloo Wind Farm,
Co. Galway

Ordnance Survey Ireland Licence No. CYAL50267517© Ordnance Survey Ireland/Government of Ireland

DRAWING TITLE:

DRAWN
BY:

CHECKED
BY:

DRAWING No.: SCALE:

DATE:

PROJECT No.:

OS SHEET No.:

Email: info@www.mkoireland.ie /Website: www.mkoireland.ie

PROJECT TITLE:

2816, 2817, 2884, 2885, 2953, 2954

1:2,500 @ A1

Site Layout Plan
Sheet 7 of 7

REVISION.:

P01


